UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al., Plaintiffs,) Case Nos. 1:18-cv-112 (JEB)) 1:18-cv-283 (JEB)
v.))
RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary of Commerce, et al.,)))
Federal Defendants,))
and)
THE STATE OF MAINE, et al.,)))
Intervenors-Defendants.)

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION'S REMEDY RESPONSE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
INTRODUCTION7
FACTS7
ARGUMENT11
A. THIS COURT IS EMPOWERED TO ORDER REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR
B. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR13
1. NMFS ERROR WAS NOT SERIOUS14
2. THE DISRUPTIVE CONSEQUENCES OF VACATUR WOULD BE CATASTROPHIC TO THE LOBSTER INDUSTRY
C. PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED REMEDY OF REMAND WITH VACATUR STAYED FOR SIXTH MONTHS IS UNTENABLE
D. THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' PROPOSED REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR AND A TWO-YEAR TIMELINE IS INSUFFICIENT22
1. THE TIMELINE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS PROPOSE CANNOT FEASIBLY BE ACCOMPLISHED BY DECEMBER 202423
2. NMFS MUST RECONSIDER APPORTIONMENT OF M/SI BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA25
3. NMFS MUST RECONSIDER APPORTIONMENT OF M/SI BETWEEN VESSEL STRIKES AND FISHERIES27
E. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND UNTIL DECEMBER 21, 2030, WITH MANDATORY STATUS UPDATES EVERY SIX MONTHS27
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) **CASES** Air Transp. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. United States Dep't of Agric., 317 F. Supp. 3d 385 (D.D.C. Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. Am. Pub. Gas Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Energy, 22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022).......13, 14 Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Pruitt, No. CV 09-0098 (JDB), 2017 WL 6209176 (D.D.C. Sept. Azar v. Allina Health Services, 139 S.Ct. 1804 (2019)......20, 21 Bauer v. DeVos, 332 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2018)......11 Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)11 Carpenters Indus. Council v. Salazar, 734 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010)29 *Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA*, 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)......15 Conn. Light and Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982)20 Florida Power & Light Co. v. United States, 846 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1988)......19 Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC, 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)......12 Friends of Animals v. Williams, No. CV 21-2081 (RC), 2022 WL 3714226 (D.D.C. Aug. 29, Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius, 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)......13, 15

International Union, UMW v. FMSHA, 920 F.2d 960 (D.C.Cir.1990)
In re Core Commc'ns, Inc., 531 F.3d 849, 862 (D.C. Cir. 2008)
Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv., 109 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Cal. 2015)
La. Fed. Land Bank Ass'n v. Farm Credit Admin., 336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003)13, 15
Maine Lobstermen's Association v. NMFS, et al, 1:21-cv-0250914, 22, 23, 25, 27, 26
Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)
Mozilla Corp. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)16
Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, 921 F.3d 1102, (D.C. Cir. 2019)19
Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)
Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA, 490 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2020)29
Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA, 301 F.Supp.3d 133 (D.D.C. 2018)22
Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Semonite, 422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019)12
Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA., 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004)15
Northern Mariana Islands v. United States, 686 F.Supp.2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)20
Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n, 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)16
Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC, 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)20
Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015)20, 21
Prometheus Radio Project v. F.C.C., 652 F.3d 431(3d Cir. 2011)20
Pub. Emps. For Envtl. Responsibility v. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 189 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2016)18
Pub. Emps. for Env't Resp. v. Beaudreau, 25 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2014)
Radio-Television News Directors Ass'n v. FCC, 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999)12
Rodway v. United States Department of Agriculture, 482 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1973)17
Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell, 139 F.Supp.3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015)13, 14
Shell Oil Co. v. EPA, 950 F.2d 741(D.C. Cir. 1991)

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 282 F. Supp. 3d 91, 103 (D.D.C. 2017)
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021) cert. denied sub nom. Dakota Access, LLC v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, 212 L. Ed. 2d 54, 142 S. Ct. 1187 (2022)
Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C.Cir.2002)18
Susquehanna Int'l Grp., LLP v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017)15, 18
Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC, 519 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2008)14
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
16 U.S.C. § 1371
50 C.F.R. § 402.14
ESA § 7(a)(2)7
MMPA § 118(g)22
Species At Risk Act (2002) (Ca.)
GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS
Massachusetts Division of Marine Fisheries, Massachusetts Seafood Value Reaches an All-Time High in 2021 (Jan. 1, 2022)
Massachusetts Division of Marine Fisheries, Massachusetts Lobster Fishing The Right Way9
Massachusetts Division of Marine Fisheries, New Protected Species Regulations Finalized for Fixed Gear Fisheries and Industry Outreach on Required Gear Modifications (February 19, 2021)
NMFS, 2019 Stock Assessment Report: North Atlantic Right Whale (Apr. 2020)22
NMFS, Amendments to the North Atlantic Right Whale Vessel Strike Reduction Rule, 87 Fed. Reg. 46,921 (Aug. 1, 2022)27
NOAA, 2017-2022 North Atlantic Right Whale Unusual Mortality Event (Sept. 27, 2022)26
NOAA, American Lobster - Permitting Information (April 12, 2022)9
NOAA, Minimum Traps/Trawls For Northeast Lobster/Jonah Crap Trap/Pot Fisheries (October 21, 2021)

NOAA, New England, Mid-Atlantic States Lead Nation in Volume and Value of Several Key Fisheries (Nov. 1, 2017)9		
NOAA, North Atlantic Right Whale Calving Season 202223		
Recovery Strategy for the North Atlantic Right Whale (Eubalaena glacialis) in Atlantic Canadian Waters at i (June 2009)		
TREATISES AND SECONDARY SOURCES		
Dr. J. Terhune, <i>An evaluation of at-sea field trials of a ropeless lobster fishing method in LFA 34</i> , COLDWATER LOBSTER ASSOCIATION (November 27, 2018)		
Ronald M. Levin, Vacation at Sea: Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in Administrative Law, 53 Duke L.J. 291, 381 (2003)		
OTHER PARTIES' REMEDY BRIEFS		
Federal Defendants' Remedy Brief		
Plaintiffs' Remedy Brief		
DECLARATIONS		
Declaration of Thomas Harshaw10
